

FINANCIAL

- SECTION 2 -



EFFORT



Redevelopment of the existing Houston Farmer's Market



YOUR HARD WORK CREATES A BETTER FUTURE



HMEPS
HOUSTON MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES PENSION SYSTEM



Report of Independent Auditors

The Board of Trustees
Houston Municipal Employees Pension System

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinions

We have audited the financial statements of the pension plan and HMEPS OBEB trust of the Houston Municipal Employees Pension System (the System) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the System's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the pension plan and HMEPS OBEB trust of the Houston Municipal Employees Pension System as of June 30, 2022, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards (Government Auditing Standards)*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the System and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the System's ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards*, we

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the System's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the System's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

2021 Financial Statements

The financial statements of Houston Employees Retirement System as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, were audited by other auditors, whose report thereon dated November 24, 2021, expressed an unmodified opinion on the presentation of those financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and analysis, schedule of changes in net pension liability and related ratios, schedule of contribution – pension plan, schedule of investment returns – pension plan, notes to pension plan – required supplementary information, schedule of changes in net HMEPS OPEB (asset) liability and related ratios, schedule of contribution – HMEPS OPEB trust, and schedule of investment returns – HMEPS OPEB trust (collectively, the required supplementary information) be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the Houston Municipal Employees Pension System's basic financial statements. The investment summary; investment expenses, professional services, and administration expenses; and summary of cost of investment and professional services (collectively, the supplementary information) are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Information

The introductory, investment, actuarial, and statistical sections are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements of the System. Such additional information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.

Mess Adams LLP

Houston, Texas
November 7, 2022, except for consideration of
Other Information as to which the date
is December 28, 2022

HOUSTON MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES PENSION SYSTEM (A Component Unit of the City of Houston, Texas) Management Discussion and Analysis

The Board of Trustees (the Board) of the Houston Municipal Employees Pension System (the System or HMEPS) is pleased to provide this overview and analysis of the financial performance and activities of the System for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. We encourage the readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the basic financial statements.

This report is prepared in accordance with the principles of governmental accounting and reporting promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Investments are stated at fair value, and revenues include the recognition of unrealized gains and losses. The accrual basis of accounting is used to record assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses. Revenue recognition occurs when earned without regard to the date of collection. Expense recognition occurs when the corresponding liabilities are incurred, regardless of payment date.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the System's financial statements.

SYSTEM'S BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

There are two basic financial statements presented herewith. The Statements of Fiduciary Net Position as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 indicate the net position available to meet future payments and give a snapshot at a particular point in time. The Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 provide a view of the fiscal year's additions to and deductions from the System.

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The notes are an integral part of the basic financial statements and provide additional background information that is essential for a complete understanding of the data provided in the System's financial statements.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The required supplementary information (the RSI) consists of:

Schedule 1 – Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios – Information about the components of the net pension liability and related ratios includes the System's fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability, and the net pension liability as a percentage of covered payroll. It should be noted though that actuarial information is based upon assumptions about future events, and therefore, the figures presented are estimates.

Schedule 2 – Schedule of Contributions – Pension Plan – Details the actuarially determined contribution calculated for employers, actual contributions, covered payroll, and actual contributions as a percentage of payroll.

Schedule 3 – Schedule of Investment Returns – Pension Plan – A comparative schedule presenting the annual money-weighted rate of return on System investments for each fiscal year.

Schedule 4 – Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB (Asset) Liability and Related Ratios – These are calculations made by the System's actuary that provide actuarial information that contributes to the understanding of the changes in the actuarial funding of and the funded status of the other postemployment benefits (OPEB) over a number of years. It should be noted that actuarial information is based upon assumptions about future events, and therefore, the figures presented are estimates.

Schedule 5 – Schedule of Contributions – HMEPS OPEB Trust – Details the actuarially determined contribution calculated for employers, actual contributions, covered payroll, and actual contributions as a percentage of payroll.

Schedule 6 – Schedule of Investment Returns – HMEPS OPEB Trust – A comparative schedule presenting the annual money-weighted rate of return on OPEB trust investments for each fiscal year.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Supplementary information consists of:

Schedule 7 – Investment Summary – This lists the System’s investments by type presented both at cost and fair value.

Schedule 8 – Investment Expenses, Professional Services and Administrative Expenses – This provides additional information for purposes of a more detailed analysis.

Schedule 9 – Summary of Costs of Investment and Professional Services – This provides additional information for purposes of a more detailed analysis.

COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Below is a condensed and comparative summary of major classes of Fiduciary Net Position at fair value. (In thousands of dollars).

	JUNE 30		
	2022	2021	2020
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 13,277,957	\$ 11,776,797	\$ 5,196,199
Receivables	25,829,987	19,853,160	24,586,130
Investments	3,970,544,295	3,875,363,537	2,881,575,364
Net OPEB asset	4,239,681	6,034,930	2,257,363
Capital assets, net	2,056,778	311,507	306,805
Total assets	4,015,948,698	3,913,339,931	2,913,921,861
Deferred outflows of resources	766,507	59,431	226,744
LIABILITIES			
Investment purchases and foreign exchange payables	\$ 12,413,039	\$ 4,528,493	\$ 5,104,601
Accrued and other liabilities	41,499,878	28,167,093	16,606,438
Total liabilities	53,912,917	32,695,586	21,711,039
Deferred inflows of resources	1,352,777	3,041,212	2,035,243
Fiduciary net position restricted for benefits	\$ 3,961,449,511	\$ 3,877,662,564	\$ 2,890,402,323

Below is a comparative summary of changes in fiduciary net position restricted for benefits.

	YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,		
	2022	2021	2020
ADDITIONS			
Contributions	\$ 229,995,123	\$ 218,261,736	\$ 209,182,036
Net investment income (loss)	188,202,700	1,086,450,877	(114,857,707)
Other income	465,948	486,744	479,257
Total additions	418,663,771	1,305,199,357	94,803,586
DEDUCTIONS			
Benefits paid and contributions refunded	329,139,530	314,778,067	308,855,979
Administrative expenses and professional fees	5,737,294	3,161,049	4,935,878
Total deductions	334,876,824	317,939,116	313,791,857
Net increase (decrease) in net position	83,786,947	987,260,241	(218,988,271)
Fiduciary net position restricted for benefits			
Beginning of year	3,877,662,564	2,890,402,323	3,109,390,594
End of year	\$ 3,961,449,511	\$ 3,877,662,564	\$ 2,890,402,323

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Fiduciary net position may serve as a useful indicator of a plan's financial position. The System's fiduciary net position as of June 30, 2022 was \$3.96 billion, an increase of \$83.79 million or 2% over the prior fiscal year. The fiduciary net position as of June 30, 2021 was \$3.87 billion, an increase of \$987.26 million or 34% from the prior year.

The System received cash contributions from the City of Houston (the City) of \$197.34 million, \$184.94 million and \$176.59 million for fiscal years 2022, 2021 and 2020, respectively. Participant contributions were \$32.65 million, \$33.32 million and \$32.58 million for fiscal years 2022, 2021 and 2020 respectively.

Net investment income was \$188.20 million for the year ended June 30, 2022, a decrease of \$898.25 million from the prior fiscal year. Net investment income was \$1.10 billion for the year ended June 30, 2021, up significantly from the net investment loss of \$114.86 million in fiscal year 2020.

Total benefit payments were \$328.01 million, \$314.38 million and \$308.21 million for fiscal years 2022, 2021 and 2020, respectively. This represented increases in total benefit payments for these years of 4.3%, 2.0% and 5.8%, respectively.

Total benefit payments exceeded total employee and employer contributions by \$98.01 million in fiscal year 2022, \$96.11 million in fiscal year 2021 and \$99.02 million in fiscal year 2020.

Costs of administering the System, including professional fees, were \$5.74 million, \$3.16 million and \$4.94 million for fiscal years 2022, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The decrease in expenses seen in 2021 and the subsequent increase seen in 2022 are mainly due to changes in OPEB investment income, which is aggregated in the administration expenses figure. The outsized investment income recorded in 2021 reduced the System's expenses for the year.

The funded ratio is a standard measure of a plan's funded status representing the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the actuarial accrued liability. The funded ratio for the pension plan as of the last actuarial report, July 1, 2021, is 62.8% compared to 59.2% on July 1, 2020, and 59.3% on July 1, 2019. As of July 1, 2021, the System's unfunded actuarial accrued liability was \$1.97 billion.

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization, at the end of fiscal years 2022, 2021 and 2020 were \$2.06 million, \$312 thousand and \$307 thousand, respectively. The large increase in 2022 is due to the adoption of GASB No. 87 Leases, which required the System to recognize a right-to-use asset for lease arrangements. The standard requires the restatement of all periods presented in the financial statements. However, the System determined that this was not practical as the fiduciary net position is used in the calculation of the net pension liability that gets disclosed in the RSI and in the System's financial statements as well as the City's. Management has examined the impact of GASB No. 87 on the fiduciary net position for 2021 and 2020 and determined the impact to be negligible to the users of the financial statements and this discussion and analysis.

CURRENTLY KNOWN FACTS, CONDITIONS, OR DECISIONS

Financial markets saw meaningful volatility in fiscal year 2022. In the first half of the period, the economy continued to benefit from the recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic. Strong market performance reversed quickly in February 2022 due to geopolitical risks following the Russian invasion of Ukraine. Inflation increased significantly during the latter half of the period resulting in the Federal Reserve ending its accommodative monetary policy. The Federal Reserve raised the Federal Funds rate three times between March and June for a cumulative increase of 1.5%. Further increases in interest rates are expected in an effort to tame inflation. Despite the economic and geopolitical uncertainty, job growth was strong during the period, and the fiscal year ended with an unemployment rate of 3.6%.

U.S. equity markets performed strongly in the first half of the fiscal year with the Wilshire 5000 Index gaining 9.7% through December 31, 2021. The invasion of Ukraine and inflation fears wiped away those gains and more causing the Wilshire 5000 to close the fiscal year down 13.2%. This was the first fiscal year since the Global Financial Crisis of 2008-2009 that the Wilshire 5000 declined in value. While large cap value stocks performed

the best, all styles and all market capitalization sizes within the U.S. equity market posted negative returns for the period.

International equity markets followed a similar pattern to U.S. stocks with the MSCI ACWI ex- U.S. (net) Index performing well in the first half of the fiscal year but reversed those gains and more in the second half of the period. The MSCI ACWI ex-U.S. (net) Index was down 18.4% for fiscal year 2022.

Investment grade fixed income securities declined significantly in fiscal year 2022 as inflation led to rising interest rates. Investment grade bonds as represented by the Bloomberg Barclays Aggregate Bond Index posted a return of -10.4% for the fiscal year. High yield bonds, as represented by the BofA Merrill Lynch U.S. High Yield Master II Index returned - 12.7% for the fiscal year, driven by the rising interest rate environment. HMEPS' Private Credit portfolio produced a positive investment return of 7.7% for the fiscal year as nearly all the portfolio's holdings are refinanced at higher rates, or held to maturity.

At June 30, 2022, the System's total pension liability was \$5.56 billion. The System's Fiduciary Net Position was \$3.96 billion, leaving a Net Pension Liability of \$1.61 billion. The Plan's Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of total pension liability was 71.06%.

The Fiduciary Net Position of \$3.96 billion increased by \$85.26 million or 2.2% during fiscal year 2022. This compares to an increase of \$985.23 million or 34.2% in the Fiduciary Net Position during fiscal year 2021.

INVESTMENT REVIEW

The System's investment portfolio closed its 2022 fiscal year at \$3.97 billion, up from \$3.88 billion at the beginning of the fiscal year. The gross rate of return during fiscal year 2022 was 5.2%, compared with 38.7% during fiscal year 2021. The portfolio's strong relative performance was largely driven by the System's alternative investment asset classes, including Real Estate and Private Equity, which returned 13.4% and 22.4%, respectively for the period. Because private market investments are not traded on an exchange, their investment returns are typically more stable compared to the public market investments. The Inflation-linked asset class was the best performer, returning 24.9% as commodity prices, including energy prices, increased significantly due to inflationary pressures.

Through the efforts of the Board of Trustees, the System's investment portfolio is more broadly diversified than many public pension plans and tends to perform well in most market environments. During the 10-year period ending June 30, 2022, the System's annualized investment return was 10.2%.

CONTACTING THE SYSTEM'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide our participants, business partners, and other stakeholders with a general overview of the System's financial activities. Questions about this report should be directed to the Executive Director of the Houston Municipal Employees Pension System at 1201 Louisiana, Suite 900, Houston, Texas 77002.

STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

June 30, 2022 and 2021 (in whole dollars)

	PENSION PLAN		JUNE 30, 2022 HMEPS OPEB TRUST		TOTAL		JUNE 30, 2021 TOTAL	
ASSETS								
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	12,718,204	\$	559,753	\$	13,277,957	\$	11,776,797
Receivables								
Employer and employee contribution receivables		14,098,511		-		14,098,511		13,648,415
Investment sale proceeds and foreign exchange receivables		6,818,965		-		6,818,965		1,885,055
Dividend and interest receivables		4,878,950		33,561		4,912,511		4,319,690
Total receivables		25,796,426		33,561		25,829,987		19,853,160
Investments								
Short-term investment funds		177,418,509		-		177,418,509		125,347,138
Global equity		1,020,111,731		4,433,059		1,024,544,790		1,190,675,032
Fixed income		242,208,347		4,333,868		246,542,215		303,696,576
Absolute return		130,356,439		-		130,356,439		144,475,395
Inflation linked		592,120,405		-		592,120,405		495,943,783
Private credit		104,326,507		-		104,326,507		97,343,729
Private equity		1,238,474,767		-		1,238,474,767		1,110,219,835
Real estate		421,205,718		-		421,205,718		383,623,381
Securities lending collateral arrangements		35,554,945		-		35,554,945		24,038,668
Total investments		3,961,777,368		8,766,927		3,970,544,295		3,875,363,537
Net OPEB asset		4,239,681		-		4,239,681		6,034,930
Capital Assets		2,056,778		-		2,056,778		311,507
Total assets		4,006,588,457		9,360,241		4,015,948,698		3,913,339,931
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES - HMEPS OPEB		766,507		-		766,507		59,431
LIABILITIES								
Investment purchases and foreign exchange payables		12,413,039		-		12,413,039		4,528,493
Accrued liabilities		5,683,433		261,500		5,944,933		4,128,425
Securities lending arrangements obligation		35,554,945		-		35,554,945		24,038,668
Total liabilities		53,651,417		261,500		53,912,917		32,695,586
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES - HMEPS OPEB		1,352,777		-		1,352,777		3,041,212
FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR BENEFITS	\$	3,952,350,770	\$	9,098,741	\$	3,961,449,511	\$	3,877,662,564

See accompanying notes to these financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

June 30, 2022 and 2021 (in whole dollars)

	YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022			JUNE 30, 2021
	PENSION PLAN	HMEPS OPEB TRUST	TOTAL	TOTAL
ADDITIONS				
Contributions				
Employer	\$ 197,340,533		\$ 197,340,533	\$ 184,936,998
Participant	32,654,590	-	32,654,590	33,324,738
Total contributions	229,995,123	-	229,995,123	218,261,736
Other income	465,948	-	465,948	486,744
Investment Income (loss)				
Interest on bonds and deposits	11,169,992	481	11,170,473	13,104,562
Dividends	29,607,531	180,669	29,788,200	23,581,453
Earnings from limited partnerships and real estate trusts	4,828,207	-	4,828,207	27,940,987
Net appreciation (depreciation) on investments	152,875,956	(1,368,116)	151,507,840	1,030,120,678
Total investment income (loss)	198,481,686	(1,186,966)	197,294,720	1,094,747,680
Proceeds from lending securities	162,288	-	162,288	139,982
Less costs of securities lending	(85,266)	-	(85,266)	(46,650)
Net proceeds from lending securities	77,022	-	77,022	93,332
Less investment expenses	(9,169,042)	-	(9,169,042)	(8,390,135)
Total net investment income (loss)	189,389,666	(1,186,966)	188,202,700	1,086,450,877
Total additions	419,850,737	(1,186,966)	418,663,771	1,305,199,357
DEDUCTIONS				
Benefits paid to participants	327,772,923	233,825	328,006,748	314,376,050
Contribution refunds to participants	1,132,782	-	1,132,782	402,017
Professional services	724,517	-	724,517	664,396
Administration expenses	4,956,414	56,363	5,012,777	2,496,653
Total deductions	334,586,636	290,188	334,876,824	317,939,116
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION	85,264,101	(1,477,154)	83,786,947	987,260,241
FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR BENEFITS				
Beginning of year	3,867,086,669	10,575,895	3,877,662,564	2,890,402,323
End of year	\$ 3,952,350,770	\$ 9,098,741	\$ 3,961,449,511	\$ 3,877,662,564

NOTE 1 – DESCRIPTION OF PLAN

The Houston Municipal Employees Pension System (the System) was created under Chapter 358, Acts of the 48th Texas Legislature, Regular Session, 1943 (Article 6243g, Vernon's Texas Civil Statutes) and reenacted and continued under HB1573, 77th Texas Legislature, Article 6243h, Vernon's Texas Civil Statutes (the Pension Statute), as amended. The System is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan with two participating employers covering all municipal employees, except police officers and firefighters (other than certain police officers in the System as authorized by the Pension Statute), employed full time by the City of Houston, Texas (the City), elected City Officials, and the full time employees of the System (collectively referred to as participants). The System includes three contributory groups (Groups A, B and D) and provides for service, disability and death benefits for eligible participants. The System's net position is used to pay benefits for eligible participants of Group A, Group B, and Group D.

The System is governed by a Board of Trustees (the Board) consisting of eleven trustees – four elected by the active plan members, two elected by the retired plan members, one appointed by the mayor of the City, one appointed by the controller of the City, one appointed by the elected trustees, and two appointed by the governing body of the City. The appointed trustees must have expertise in at least one of the following areas: accounting, finance, pension, investment or actuarial science. The System can only be terminated or amended by an act of the Legislature of the State of Texas or by an agreement between the City and the Board pursuant to the Pension Statute.

PARTICIPATION

Participants newly hired on or after January 1, 2008 automatically become members of Group D. Participants hired before September 1, 1981 participate in Group A, unless they elected before December 1, 1981 or after May 1, 1996 to transfer to Group B. Participants hired or rehired after September 1, 1981 but before September 1, 1999, may make a one-time irrevocable election to participate in Group A; otherwise, they participate in Group B. Participants hired or rehired on or after September 1, 1999 and before January 1, 2008 participate in Group A; except that Executive Officials of the City and the Executive Director of the System (Executive Officials) participated in Group C. Effective January 1, 2005, the Executive Officials of the City and the Executive Director of the System automatically became Group A members pursuant to the First Amendment to Meet and Confer Agreement, dated December 21, 2004.

The most recent actuarial report shows the following System participants as of July 1, 2021 and 2020:

	2021	2020
Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits	11,481	11,373
Former employees - vested but not yet receiving benefits	3,789	3,661
Former employees - non-vested	3,837	3,398
Vested active participants	7,700	7,605
Non-vested active participants	3,879	3,989
TOTAL PARTICIPANTS	30,686	30,026

RETIREMENT ELIGIBILITY

Effective January 1, 2008, new employees participate in Group D with:

- Normal retirement eligibility at age 62 with five years of credited service
- Option to elect an early reduced retirement benefit

A former employee who is rehired as an employee by the City or by the System on or after January 1, 2008 is a member of the group in which the employee participated at the time of the employee's immediately preceding separation from service.

For those participants in Group A and Group B employed effective January 1, 2005, a participant who terminates employment with the City or the System is eligible for a normal retirement pension beginning on the member's effective retirement date after the date the member completes at least five years of credited service and attains:

- 62 years of age, or
- A combination of years of age and years of credited service, including parts of years, the sum of which equals the number 75, provided the participant is at least 50 years of age, or
- Any combination of age and credited service that when added together equal 70 or more, provided that the member, prior to January 1, 2005 completed at least five years of credited service and attained a combination of age and credited service that when added together equal 68 or more.

PENSION BENEFITS

Pension benefits are based on a participant's average monthly salary and years of credited service, as defined in the Pension Statute. The maximum normal retirement pension is 90.0% of the participant's average monthly salary.

Pension benefits are increased annually by a Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) equal to a calculated percentage of the original benefit amount, not compounded, for all persons receiving a pension or survivor benefit as of January 1 of the year in which the increase is made (except for Group D members who terminated employment prior to July 1, 2017 who do not receive COLAs). The amount of the COLA is the rolling five-year net investment return minus 5.0%, and then multiplied by 50.0%, but not less than 0% or more than 2.0%.

A participant who is eligible to receive a deferred benefit may elect to receive his or her pension benefit in an early lump sum distribution if the actuarial present value of the participant's benefit is less than \$20,000 on the date of termination. Early lump-sum distributions are subject to approval by the Board.

DISABILITY BENEFITS

Service-connected disability benefits for covered participants are based on the participant's normal accrued benefit, but are not less than 20.0% of the participant's average monthly salary. There is no minimum credited service requirement to qualify for service-connected disability benefits.

Participants with at least five years of credited service who become disabled may qualify for a non-service connected disability allowance equal to the participant's normal accrued pension benefit.

SURVIVOR BENEFITS

Survivor benefits are provided for a participant's surviving spouse and/or dependent children. A deceased participant must have had at least five years of credited service at the time of his or her death to qualify for survivor benefits unless death was caused by a service-connected incident as defined by the Pension Statute. For a Group D member, eligibility for survivor benefits for a death that occurs while actively employed is determined in the same manner as for Group A and Group B. For a death that occurs after the Group D participant's termination of employment, the payment of a death benefit depends on whether the participant elected an optional annuity.

A Group D participant with at least five years of credited service has the option to elect an actuarially equivalent amount under one of three joint and survivor (J&S) annuity options in lieu of a normal benefit with no survivor benefit. If a Group D participant with at least five years of credited service elects a normal benefit, no death or survivor benefit is payable. If a Group D participant with at least five years of credited service makes no optional annuity election and dies prior to retirement, the surviving spouse is eligible to receive an amount equal to the amount that would have been paid if the participant had elected a 50.0% joint and survivor annuity and named the surviving spouse as the designated beneficiary.

Effective July 1, 2011, eligible unmarried Group A and Group B members who terminate service on or after June 30, 2011 have the option to select an annuity option in lieu of a normal benefit.

The optional annuity election, which was already available to vested Group D members and vested Group B members who separated from service prior to September 1997, allows eligible participants to elect to take a reduced pension and provide an annuity (50.0% J&S, 100.0% J&S, or 10-year guarantee) to a designated annuitant.

In order to qualify for survivor benefits other than under an annuity option, a surviving spouse must have been married to the deceased participant at the time the participant's employment with the City or System was terminated and at the time of the participant's death. To qualify for benefits, a child must be the unmarried natural or legally adopted dependent child of the deceased participant at the time of the participant's death and (a) must be under age 21 or (b) have been totally and permanently disabled before age 18 and before the participant's termination of employment. Dependent benefits are payable to the legal guardian of the dependent(s) unless the dependent is at least 18 years of age.

DEFERRED RETIREMENT OPTION PLAN (DROP)

A Group A or Group B participant who is eligible to retire, except that he or she has not retired and remains a full-time employee of the City, or the System, or has been separated from service for not more than thirty calendar days, may elect to participate in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP). The DROP provides that a monthly amount (monthly DROP credit) will be credited to a notional account (DROP Account). Beginning January 1, 2018 interest is credited to the DROP Account at a rate equal to half of the System's rolling five-year net investment return, but not less than 2.5% or more than 7.5%. Interest is compounded at an interval approved by the Board. The first day of DROP participation is the DROP Entry Date. The day a participant's fully executed DROP election is accepted by the System is the DROP Election Date.

DROP participants who are active employees receive the COLA if the employee is at least age 62 on January 1 of that year. Effective January 1, 2005, a participant's election to participate in DROP cannot establish a DROP entry date that occurs prior to the date of the System's receipt of the member's request to participate in DROP. The monthly DROP credit is based on the participant's years of credited service and average monthly salary as of DROP Entry Date, and benefit accrual rates in effect on DROP Election Date.

DROP participation terminates when a DROP participant's employment with the City, or the System, terminates. The balance of the participant's notional DROP account (DROP Benefit) at the time of such termination is an amount equal to the sum of a participant's monthly DROP credits and interest accrued on such amount up to the time the participant's employment terminates. A DROP Benefit is subject to approval by the Board. A DROP participant eligible to receive a DROP Benefit distribution may elect to receive the distribution in a lump-sum, partial distribution, in substantially equal periodic payments over a period of time approved by the Board, or in a combination of a lump-sum followed by substantially equal periodic payments over a period of time approved by the Board until the balance of the DROP Benefit is depleted. The DROP Benefit is not available to a DROP participant until such participant's employment with the City or the System has terminated and the participant has made a DROP distribution election.

Group D participants do not participate in DROP.

DROP balances for all active and inactive participants totaled \$725.4 million in fiscal year 2022, and \$689.4 million in fiscal year 2021.

GROUP D CASH BALANCE COMPONENT

In addition to the required Group D member contributions, Group D members contribute an additional 1% of salary to a notional cash balance account beginning in calendar year 2018. On separation from service, if a Group D participant has less than one year of service while contributing to the account, the participant is eligible to receive only a distribution of the contributions credited to the account, without interest. If the participant has at least one year of contributions to the account, the participant is eligible to receive a distribution of contributions credited to the account, including interest.

The Group D Cash Balance interest rate is credited bi-weekly and is equal to half of the System's rolling five-year net investment return, with a minimum of 2.5% and maximum of 7.5%, divided by 26.

REFUNDS OF PARTICIPANT CONTRIBUTIONS (BESIDES THE GROUP D CASH BALANCE PLAN)

All participants who terminate employment prior to being approved for retirement may request a refund of their accumulated employee contributions, if any, without interest, in lieu of a pension or in the event the participant has fewer than five years of credited service.

CONTRIBUTIONS AND FUNDING POLICY

All active participants are required to contribute to the System. Effective July 2018, Group A participants contribute 8% of salary, Group B participants contribute 4% of salary, and Group D participants contribute 2% of salary. Group D participants also contribute an additional 1% of salary.

The City is required to contribute the "Total City Contribution" to the System, which consists of the sum of (a) an actuarially determined percentage of payroll (City Contribution Rate) multiplied by actual payroll and (b) a fixed dollar amount (City Contribution Amount) which is based on the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) as of July 1, 2016 (Legacy Liability). The Legacy Liability payment is amortized over 30 years, beginning on July 1, 2017 and grows at 2.75% per year regardless of the actual payroll growth rate.

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the City Contribution Rate was 8.41% of payroll and the City Contribution Amount was \$138,246,872. In fiscal year 2021, the City Contribution Rate was 8.36% of payroll, and the City Contribution Amount was \$134,546,835.

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**REPORTING ENTITY**

The System is a component unit of the City. Therefore, its basic financial statements and required supplemental information are included in the City's Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The accompanying basic financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). Participant and employer contributions are recognized as revenues in the period in which they are due pursuant to the Pension Statute and formal commitments. Investment income is recognized as additions when earned. The net appreciation/(depreciation) in the fair value of investments is recorded as an increase/(decrease) to investment income based upon investment valuations, which includes both realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of the Pension Statute. Expenses are recognized when the liability is incurred.

INVESTMENT VALUATION AND INVESTMENTS TRANSACTIONS

Investments are reported at fair value. Securities traded on a national or international exchange are valued at the last reported sales price at current exchange rates. The fair value of limited partnerships and real estate trusts are based on the System's valuation of estimates and assumptions from information and representations provided by the respective general partners. As the information provided by the general partners is less timely than public market information, estimates of fair value of limited partnerships and other alternative investment holdings are generally based on information that is quarter-lagged and cash-adjusted using cash flows subsequent to the latest report available. Therefore, there could be differences between the valuation of the limited partnerships and real estate trusts reported by the respective general partners and the valuation included in the financial statements for these investments.

Sales of investments and foreign exchange contracts are recorded on the trade date. Receivables are recorded when the sale has occurred but are pending final settlement. Purchases of investments and foreign exchange contracts are recorded on the trade date. Payables are recorded when the sale has occurred but are pending final settlement.

CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization expense is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets ranging from three to ten years. Any gain or loss on the retirement of assets is recognized currently. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense while expenditures for improvements greater than or equal to \$5,000 are capitalized.

Included in capital assets are the right-to-use assets from lease contracts entered into by the System. The System implemented GASB No. 87 Leases (GASB 87) as of July 1, 2021. The System evaluated contracts that were formerly accounted for as operating leases to determine whether they meet the definition of a lease as defined in GASB 87. The contract to lease office space met the definition of a lease and the System calculated and recognized a right-to-use asset and lease liability of \$2,432,651 as of July 1, 2021. The beginning net position was not restated for the adoption of GASB 87.

Due to the importance of the net position in the System's disclosure of net pension liability by the City and their disclosures of the liability, the System elected to present the implementation as of July 1, 2021 and did not restate its capital assets and liabilities for the year ending June 30, 2021. The System examined the impact of this omission and determined that it was not significant to users of the financial statements.

The System recognizes lease contracts or equivalents that have a term exceeding one year and the cumulative future payments on the contract exceed \$100,000 that meet the definition of an other than short-term lease. The System uses a discount rate that is explicitly stated or implicit in the contract. When a readily determinable discount rate is not available, the discount rate is determined using the System's incremental borrowing rate at the start of the lease for a similar asset type and term length to the contract. Short-term lease payments are expensed when incurred.

USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the basic financial statements and the reported amounts of additions and deductions during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

GASB Statement No. 96, *Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements*. The primary objective of this statement is to increase the usefulness of governments' financial statements by requiring recognition of certain subscription-based agreements to be recognized as an intangible asset with a corresponding liability that previously were classified as administration expenses and recognized as outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract. The System is currently examining the impact of their custodian agreement and investment analysis subscriptions for applicability of this statement. This statement is effective for the year ending June 30, 2023 for the System.

GASB Statement No. 99, *Omnibus 2022*. This statement makes amendments to various GASB Statements. Amendments made to Statement Nos. 87 and 96 will impact the System. Management is currently assessing the applicability of the statement to their lease contract and subscription agreements. This statement is effective for the year ending June 30, 2023 for the System.

GASB Statement No. 101, *Compensated Absences*. This statement requires that liabilities be recognized for (1) leave that has not been used and (2) leave that has been used but not yet paid in cash or settled through noncash means. In estimating the leave that is more likely than not to be used or otherwise paid or settled, relevant factors such as employment policies related to compensated absences and historical information about the use or payment of compensated absences should be considered. This statement is effective for the year ending June 30, 2025 for the System. Management does not expect a significant impact to their reporting of compensated absences.

RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain reclassifications have been made to the fiscal year 2021 financial statements to conform to the fiscal year 2022 financial statement presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on changes in fiduciary net position.

NOTE 3 – NET PENSION LIABILITY

The components of the net pension liability of the City are as follows:

	JUNE 30, 2022		JUNE 30, 2021	
Total pension liability	\$	5,562,145,984	\$	5,440,061,635
Fiduciary net position		3,952,350,770		3,867,086,669
City's net pension liability	\$	1,609,795,214	\$	1,572,974,966
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability		71.06%		71.09%

The total pension liability as of June 30, 2022, was determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2021, and rolled-forward using generally accepted actuarial principles. Actuarial valuation of the System involves estimates and assumptions about events in the future. Amounts determined regarding the net pension liability are subject to revision as actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made regarding the future. As of the end of fiscal year 2021, the last experience study was performed in 2015 based on the 5-year period ending June 30, 2014. The following are the actuarial assumptions used to determine the total pension liability:

METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS USED TO DETERMINE CONTRIBUTION RATES

Actuarial Cost Method	Entry Age Normal
Asset Valuation Method	5-year smoothed market, direct offset of deferred gains or losses
Inflation	2.25%
Salary Increases	3.00% to 5.25% including inflation
Investment Rate of Return	7.00%
Retirement Age	Experience-based table of rates that are specific to the type of eligibility condition. Last updated for the 2015 valuation pursuant to an experience study of the period 2009 – 2014.
Mortality	RP-2000 Mortality Table scaled by 125% for males and 112% for females. The rates are then projected on a fully generational basis by scale BB.
Note	The actuarially determined contribution includes the Legacy Liability payment as specified by the July 1, 2016 Risk Sharing Valuation Study and a calculated employer rate equal to the normal cost and the amortization of any new unfunded liabilities over a closed 30 year period from the valuation date the liability base was created.

DISCOUNT RATE

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.0%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that the System's contributions will continue to follow the current funding policy. Based on the actuarial assumptions applied, the System's fiduciary net position is projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members for all future years and hence, the blended GASB discount rate is equal to the long-term rate of return of 7.0%. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.0% was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the City's net pension liability to changes in the discount rate if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is one percentage-point lower or one percentage point higher than the single discount rate.

JUNE 30	1% DECREASE 6.0%	CURRENT DISCOUNT RATE 7.0%	1% INCREASE 8.0%
2022	\$ 2,180,571,979	\$ 1,609,795,214	\$ 1,129,984,396
2021	2,143,094,762	1,572,974,965	1,095,299,291

NOTE 4 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

For cash deposits and cash equivalents, custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the System's deposits may not be returned to it. The System's deposits are held by State Street Bank and Trust Company and U.S. Bank. As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, the System had fair value cash balances of \$13,618,072 and \$11,726,879, respectively. Management believes that the System's credit risk exposure is mitigated by the financial strength of the banking institutions in which the deposits are held.

NOTE 5 – INVESTMENTS

The System invests in global equities and fixed income securities. A security is a transferable financial instrument that evidences ownership or creditorship. Decisions as to individual equity security selection, security size and quality, number of industries and holdings, current income levels, turnover, and other tools employed by active managers are left to the managers' discretion, subject to the standards of fiduciary prudence, as set out in the respective manager's Investment Management Agreement. Additionally, the System invests in commingled funds, limited partnerships, real estate trusts, and loans and mortgages that are evidenced by contracts rather than securities and classified as absolute return, inflation linked, private credit, private equity and real estate on the statement of net position. The general investment objective is to obtain a reasonable long-term total return consistent with the degree of risk assumed while emphasizing the preservation of capital.

This objective is accomplished through the System's asset allocation policy, as follows for June 30, 2022:

ASSETS	TARGET ALLOCATION	ACTUAL ALLOCATION
Global equity	32.5%	26.4%
Private equity	17.0%	31.4%
Fixed income	10.0%	6.5%
Real estate	12.5%	10.7%
Absolute return	8.0%	3.3%
Inflation linked	15.0%	15.1%
Private credit	5.0%	2.5%
Cash	0.0%	4.1%
TOTAL	100.0%	100.0%

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the System. The quality ratings of investments in fixed income securities are set forth in the Investment Policy Statement. All issues purchased by investment grade fixed income managers must be of investment grade quality, unless expressly authorized by the Board. Fixed income investments should emphasize high-quality and reasonable diversification.

The quality ratings of investment in fixed income securities as described by nationally recognized statistical rating organizations at June 30, 2022 and 2021, are as follows:

QUALITY RATING	2022		2021	
	FAIR VALUE	PERCENTAGE	FAIR VALUE	PERCENTAGE
AAA	\$ 1,479,052	0.60%	\$ 4,845,498	1.60%
AA	977,168	0.40%	580,904	0.19%
A	4,088,597	1.66%	4,441,138	1.46%
BBB	21,892,924	8.88%	37,836,137	12.46%
BB	25,146,022	10.20%	26,275,253	8.65%
B	28,778,200	11.67%	34,919,453	11.50%
CCC	21,906,136	8.89%	26,982,090	8.88%
D	-	0.00%	664,378	0.22%
Commingled funds	54,881,101	22.26%	67,178,974	22.12%
Not available	87,393,015	35.44%	99,972,751	32.92%
TOTAL	\$ 246,542,215	100.0%	\$ 303,696,576	100.0%

CUSTODIAL CREDIT RISK

For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, the System will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. Investment securities are exposed to custodial risk if the securities are uninsured, are not registered in the name of the System, and are held by either the counterparty or the counterparty's trust department or agent but not in the System's name.

CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

The allocation of assets among various asset classes is set by the Board. For major asset classes (e.g., global equity, fixed income, real estate, private equity, inflation-linked, absolute return, and private credit), the System will further diversify by employing managers with demonstrated skills in complementary areas of expertise. The managers retained will utilize varied investment approaches, but, when combined will exhibit characteristics that are similar, but not identical, to the asset class proxy utilized in the strategic asset allocation plan. The investment portfolio as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, contained no concentration of investments in any one entity that represented 5% or more of the total investment portfolio, excluding passive index funds.

INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of the investment. Duration is a measure of a debt investment's exposure to fair value changes arising from changes in interest rates. It uses the present value of cash flows, weighted for those cash flows as a percentage of the investment's full price. The greater the duration of a bond, or a portfolio of bonds, the greater its price volatility will be in response to a change in interest rates and vice-versa. Duration is the measure of a bond price's sensitivity to a 100-basis point change in interest rates. The duration of the System's debt securities is managed by the active managers.

At June 30, 2022, the following table shows the System's investments by type, fair value and the effective duration rate.

	DOMESTIC	INTERNATIONAL	TOTAL	EFFECTIVE DURATION
Collateralized mortgage obligations	\$ 4,617,309	\$ -	\$ 4,617,309	3.3
Convertible bonds	3,446,361	56,280	3,502,641	0.8
Corporate bonds	88,629,818	15,556,677	104,186,495	5
GNMA/FNMA/FHLMC	20,090,494	-	20,090,494	5.3
Municipal	369,754	-	369,754	10.6
Government issues	28,946,959	644,648	29,591,607	7.8
Misc. receivable (auto/credit card)	3,331,733	-	3,331,733	1.4
Other asset backed securities	976,121	-	976,121	N/A
Bank loan	24,470,061	524,900	24,994,961	N/A
Commingled funds	54,881,100	-	54,881,100	N/A
TOTAL	\$ 229,759,710	\$ 16,782,505	\$ 246,542,215	

At June 30, 2021, the following table shows the System's investments by type, fair value and the effective duration rate.

	DOMESTIC	INTERNATIONAL	TOTAL	EFFECTIVE DURATION
Collateralized mortgage obligations	\$ 11,009,455	\$ -	\$ 11,009,455	3.9
Convertible bonds	4,702,199	-	4,702,199	0.8
Corporate bonds	109,602,096	23,435,466	133,037,562	5
GNMA/FNMA/FHLMC	22,441,035	-	22,441,035	3.2
Government issues	29,903,713	931,460	30,835,173	8.5
Misc. receivable (auto/credit card)	4,974,214	-	4,974,214	1.6
Other asset backed securities	1,742,431	-	1,742,431	N/A
Bank loan	27,430,921	344,612	27,775,533	N/A
Commingled funds	67,178,974	-	67,178,974	N/A
TOTAL	\$ 278,985,038	\$ 24,711,538	\$ 303,696,576	

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

International securities investment managers are expected to maintain diversified portfolios by sector and by issuer in accordance with the System's Investment Policy Statement.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment or a deposit. The System has an indirect exposure to foreign currency fluctuation as of June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021 as follows:

	2022 FAIR VALUE	2021 FAIR VALUE
Australian dollar	\$ 5,904,825	\$ 11,200,924
Brazilian real	3,602,144	4,188,462
Canadian dollar	16,843,300	19,433,511
Chilean peso	3,962	-
Czech koruna	261,638	-
Danish krone	5,064,183	3,997,134
Euro currency	103,842,798	136,399,257
Hong Kong dollar	14,869,668	23,200,587
Hungarian forint	417,906	487,898
Indian rupee	-	178,677
Indonesian rupiah	2,115,396	1,714,580
Japanese yen	39,926,667	51,248,351
Mexican peso	1,227,727	1,451,775
New Israeli sheqel	59,841	84,731
New Taiwan dollar	5,597,444	9,358,831
Norwegian krone	1,344,406	1,783,876
Philippine peso	296,601	336,920
Polish zloty	108,984	696,028
Pound sterling	36,662,291	46,828,886
Singapore dollar	2,301,335	1,755,648
South African rand	843,158	5,076,223
South Korean won	4,784,718	8,109,319
Swedish krona	12,777,969	17,896,977
Swiss franc	14,283,034	16,506,526
Turkish lira	927,813	831,236
TOTAL	\$ 274,067,808	\$ 362,766,357

SECURITIES LENDING

The System is authorized under its Investment Policy Statement to participate in a securities lending program through its agent and custodian. Under this program, for an agreed upon fee, System-owned investments are loaned to a borrowing financial institution. During the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the custodian lent the System's securities and received cash and securities issued or guaranteed by the United States government as collateral. The cash collateral received on each loan is invested together with the cash collateral of other lenders, in a collective investment pool comprised of a liquidity pool and a duration pool. As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, the liquidity pool had an average duration for United States dollar (USD) collateral of 7.74 and 20.28 days and an average weighted final maturity of 88.62 and 104.37 days, respectively. As of June 30, 2021, the duration pool for USD collateral had an average duration of 22.98 days and an average weighted final maturity of 1,017 days. Because the loans were terminable at will, their duration did not generally match the duration of the investments made with cash collateral.

Borrowers are required to deliver collateral for each loan equal to: (i) in the case of loaned securities denominated in USD or whose primary trading market was located in the United States or sovereign debt issued by foreign governments, 102% of the market value of the loaned securities; and (ii) in the case of loaned securities not denominated in USD or whose primary trading market was not located in the United States, 105% of the market value of the loaned securities. The custodian does not have the ability to pledge or sell securities delivered for collateral, absent a borrower's default. The Board and the borrowers maintained the right to terminate all securities lending transactions on demand. The System's securities lending program utilization level (on-loan balance as a percentage of lendable assets) is 33.5%.

In the event of a default by a borrower, at that time the custodian shall indemnify the System against the failure of the borrower to return the loaned securities by purchasing a number of replacement securities equal to the number of such unreturned loaned securities, to the extent that such replacement securities are available on the open market. To the extent that such proceeds are insufficient or the collateral is unavailable, the purchase of replacement securities shall be made at the custodian's expense. If replacement securities are unavailable, the custodian will credit to the System's account an amount equal to the market value of the unreturned loaned securities for which replacement securities are not purchased. The following tables show the fair value measurements of the securities lent, cash collateral received, and the reinvested cash collateral at June 30, 2022 and 2021.

	2022		
	FAIR VALUE OF UNDERLYING SECURITIES LENT	CASH COLLATERAL RECEIVED	COLLATERAL REINVESTMENT VALUE
Domestic bond and equities	\$ 34,493,643	\$ 35,385,863	\$ 35,385,863
International equities	156,964	169,082	169,082
TOTAL	\$ 34,650,607	\$ 35,554,945	\$ 35,554,945

	2021		
	FAIR VALUE OF UNDERLYING SECURITIES LENT	CASH COLLATERAL RECEIVED	COLLATERAL REINVESTMENT VALUE
Domestic bond and equities	\$ 23,260,006	\$ 23,924,480	\$ 23,924,480
International equities	105,339	114,188	114,188
TOTAL	\$ 23,365,345	\$ 24,038,668	\$ 24,038,668

The System also held securities collateral that cannot be pledged or sold absent a borrower's default totaling \$1,015,336 and \$4,686,622 as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The securities collateral consists of US Treasury Bills and US Agency Bonds. The custodian does not have the ability to pledge or sell securities delivered for collateral, absent a borrower's default. The securities collateral received are not shown on the Statements of Net Position.

NOTE 6 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, specifies a hierarchy of valuation classifications based on whether the inputs to the valuation techniques used in each valuation classification are observable or unobservable. These classifications are summarized in three broad levels listed below:

Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the System has the ability to access.

Level 2 – The System uses the following to determine the fair value of level 2 investments: quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active; and model-derived valuations in which all significant inputs and significant value-drivers are observable.

Level 3 – Valuations derived from valuation techniques in which significant inputs or significant value-drivers are unobservable are disclosed as level 3 investments if they don't meet the definition of NAV practical expedient.

Inputs used to measure fair value might fall in different levels of the fair value hierarchy, in which case the System defaults to the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. These levels are not necessarily an indication of the risk or liquidity associated with the investments.

The following table presents fair value measurements as of June 30, 2022:

	FAIR VALUE AT JUNE 30, 2022	QUOTED PRICES IN ACTIVE MARKETS (LEVEL 1)	SIGNIFICANT OTHER OBSERVABLE INPUTS (LEVEL 2)	SIGNIFICANT UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS (LEVEL 3)
Global equity and inflation linked				
Energy	\$ 299,589,913	\$ 299,589,913	\$ -	\$ --
Consumer spending	123,609,395	121,781,157	-	1,828,238
Information technology	100,815,279	100,815,279	-	-
Industrials	92,244,277	92,244,277	-	-
Health care	66,185,474	66,185,474	-	-
Financials	64,818,071	64,818,071	-	-
Materials and utilities	33,182,730	33,182,730	-	-
Real estate	4,513,257	4,513,257	-	-
Other	7,007,338	2,559,527	-	4,447,811
TOTAL GLOBAL EQUITY AND INFLATION LINKED	791,965,734	785,689,685	-	6,276,049
Fixed income				
Corporate bonds	88,477,138	-	88,298,826	178,312
U.S. Agencies	43,316,672	-	43,316,672	-
Asset backed securities	29,015,657	-	29,015,657	-
Bank loans	23,157,960	-	21,314,097	1,843,863
Other	5,856,686	-	4,972,436	884,250
TOTAL FIXED INCOME	189,824,113	-	186,917,688	2,906,425
Short-term investment funds	177,418,509	-	177,418,509	-
Securities lending collateral arrangements	35,554,945	35,554,945	-	-
TOTAL	\$ 1,194,763,301	\$ 821,244,630	\$ 364,336,197	\$ 9,182,474
Investments measured at NAV practical expedient				
Global equity collective trusts	518,765,118			
Inflation linked collective trusts	83,586,219			
Fixed income collective trusts	56,718,102			
Absolute return hedge funds	130,356,439			
Real estate collective trust	135,360,065			
Inflation linked limited partnerships	222,348,123			
Private equity limited partnerships	1,238,474,768			
Private credit limited partnerships	104,326,507			
Real estate limited partnerships	285,845,653			
TOTAL INVESTMENTS MEASURED AT NAV	2,775,780,994			
TOTAL INVESTMENTS, AT FAIR VALUE	\$ 3,970,544,295			

The following table presents fair value measurements as of June 30, 2021:

	FAIR VALUE AT JUNE 30, 2021	QUOTED PRICES IN ACTIVE MARKETS (LEVEL 1)	SIGNIFICANT OTHER OBSERVABLE INPUTS (LEVEL 2)	SIGNIFICANT UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS (LEVEL 3)
Global equity and inflation linked				
Energy	\$ 259,057,404	\$ 259,057,404	\$ -	\$ --
Consumer spending	163,105,801	162,070,081	-	1,035,720
Information technology	146,175,014	146,175,014	-	-
Industrials	105,301,567	105,301,567	-	-
Health care	72,960,159	72,960,159	-	-
Financials	61,880,023	61,880,023	-	-
Materials and utilities	42,163,982	42,163,982	-	-
Real estate	4,445,779	4,445,779	-	-
Other	5,059,475	2,676,983	-	2,382,492
TOTAL GLOBAL EQUITY AND INFLATION LINKED	860,149,204	856,730,992	-	3,418,212
Fixed income				
Corporate bonds	112,093,095	-	111,665,829	427,266
U.S. Agencies	49,755,743	-	49,755,743	-
Asset backed securities	40,167,134	-	40,167,134	-
Bank loans	27,775,533	-	22,345,435	5,430,098
International	778,381	-	778,381	-
Other	5,947,715	-	5,022,965	924,750
TOTAL FIXED INCOME	236,517,601	-	229,735,487	6,782,114
Short-term investment funds	125,347,138	-	125,347,138	-
Securities lending collateral arrangements	24,038,668	24,038,668	-	-
TOTAL	\$ 1,246,052,611	\$ 880,769,660	\$ 355,082,625	\$ 10,200,326
Investments measured at NAV practical expedient				
Global equity collective trusts	574,197,460			
Inflation linked collective trusts	79,638,805			
Fixed income collective trusts	67,178,974			
Absolute return hedge funds	144,475,395			
Real estate collective trust	88,318,261			
Inflation linked limited partnerships	172,633,347			
Private equity limited partnerships	1,110,219,835			
Private credit limited partnerships	97,343,729			
Real estate limited partnerships	295,305,120			
TOTAL INVESTMENTS MEASURED AT NAV	2,629,310,926			
TOTAL INVESTMENTS, AT FAIR VALUE	\$ 3,875,363,537			

The following table presents investments measured at NAV practical expedient as of June 30, 2022:

	NAV	UNFUNDED COMMITMENTS	REDEMPTION FREQUENCY	REDEMPTION NOTICE PERIOD
Global equity collective trusts	\$ 518,765,118	\$ –	Typically daily	Less than 1 month
Inflation linked collective trusts	83,586,219	–	Typically daily	Less than 1 month
Fixed income collective trusts	56,718,102	–	Typically daily	Less than 1 month
Absolute return hedge funds	130,356,439	–	Monthly, Quarterly, Semiannually or Annually	30-90 days
Real estate collective trust	135,360,065	–	Typically daily	Less than 1 month
Inflation linked limited partnerships	222,348,123	129,042,000	Not applicable	Not applicable
Private equity limited partnerships	1,238,474,768	397,580,000	Not applicable	Not applicable
Private credit limited partnerships	104,326,507	167,687,000	Not applicable	Not applicable
Real estate limited partnerships	285,845,653	174,870,000	Not applicable	Not applicable
TOTAL	\$ 2,775,780,994	\$ 869,179,000		

The following table presents investments measured at NAV practical expedient as of June 30, 2021:

	NAV	UNFUNDED COMMITMENTS	REDEMPTION FREQUENCY	REDEMPTION NOTICE PERIOD
Global equity collective trusts	\$ 574,197,460	\$ –	Typically daily	Less than 1 month
Inflation linked collective trusts	79,638,805	–	Typically daily	Less than 1 month
Fixed income collective trusts	67,178,974	–	Typically daily	Less than 1 month
Absolute return hedge funds	144,475,395	–	Monthly, Quarterly, Semiannually or Annually	30-90 days
Real estate collective trust	88,318,261	–	Typically daily	Less than 1 month
Inflation linked limited partnerships	172,633,347	114,017,372	Not applicable	Not applicable
Private equity limited partnerships	1,110,219,835	332,542,628	Not applicable	Not applicable
Private credit limited partnerships	97,343,729	88,432,000	Not applicable	Not applicable
Real estate limited partnerships	295,305,120	282,277,000	Not applicable	Not applicable
TOTAL	\$ 2,629,310,926	\$ 817,269,000		

GLOBAL EQUITY COLLECTIVE TRUSTS

This category includes investments in collective trusts whose strategy is focused on emerging markets, international developed markets and domestic index funds. The administrators report the fair values of these trusts using the NAV provided by the administrator of the common collective trust. The System can redeem these funds on a daily basis with redemption frequency of usually one month.

INFLATION LINKED COLLECTIVE TRUSTS

The inflation linked collective trust manager focuses on natural resources. The fund reports its fair value based on NAV and the shares can be redeemed on a daily basis with notice period of less than one month.

FIXED INCOME COLLECTIVE TRUSTS

Fixed income collective trusts strategies focus on active or passive fixed income securities. The fair values of funds in this category are determined using the NAV. Redemption frequency is daily with notices of less than one month.

ABSOLUTE RETURN HEDGE FUNDS

This category consists of several different strategies: event driven, global macro, equity long and short, credit focused and multi-strategies. The event driven funds seek to add value by exploiting pricing inefficiencies that may occur before or after a corporate event such as a bankruptcy, merger, acquisition or spinoff. Global macro funds seek to add value by accurately anticipating overall macroeconomic trends in various countries. Equity long and short funds employ a strategy that involves taking long positions in stocks that are expected to increase in value and short positions in stocks that are expected to decrease in value. Credit focused hedge fund managers look for relative value between senior and junior securities of the same issuer. They will also trade securities of equivalent credit quality from different corporate issues, or different tranches in complex capital structures such as mortgage-backed securities or collateralized loan obligations. The fair values of these hedge fund investments have been determined using the NAV provided by the administrator of the hedge fund. The System's hedge fund managers have monthly, quarterly, semiannual, and annual redemption frequencies with notices varying from 30 to 90 days.

REAL ESTATE COLLECTIVE TRUST

This category includes investments in one collective trust with a real estate focus. The manager deploys active or passive strategies in real estate focused assets. The fair value of this category is determined using the NAV provided by the administrator and has unrestricted liquidity.

INFLATION LINKED LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

Inflation linked limited partnerships consist of investments in limited partnerships that invest in private companies focused in energy and commodities. The fair values of these investments have been determined using the NAV of the System's interest in the partnership provided by the General Partner. These funds cannot be redeemed because they are private market investments and distributions are determined by the General Partner. Inflation linked limited partnerships typically have at least 10-year terms.

PRIVATE EQUITY LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

This category includes investments in limited partnerships that own equity in privately held companies. Investments in private equity are diversified by industry sector, geographic location, and capital structure. The fair values of these investments have been determined using the NAV of the System's interest in the partnership provided by the General Partner. Private equity funds cannot be redeemed because they are private market investments. Distributions from private equities are determined by the General Partner. Private equity limited partnerships typically have at least 10-year terms.

PRIVATE CREDIT LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

The System invests in private credit limited partnerships. These investments are diversified by industry sector and geographic location but focused on debt instruments made to privately held companies. Fair value is determined using the NAV of the System's interest in the partnership as provided by the General Partner. Distributions from private credit limited partnerships are determined by the General Partner. Similar to private equity limited partnerships, these funds have at least a 10-year term.

REAL ESTATE LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

This category includes investments in limited partnerships that own direct real estate and real estate related debt instruments. Investments in Real Estate Limited Partnerships are diversified by property type, geographic location, and capital structure. The fair values of Real Estate Limited Partnership investments have been determined using the NAV of the System's interest in the partnership provided by the General Partner. Real Estate Limited Partnerships cannot be redeemed because they are private market investments. Distributions from Real Estate Limited Partnerships are determined by the General Partner. Real Estate Limited Partnerships typically have 10-year terms.

NOTE 7 – DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The System uses derivative financial instruments primarily to manage portfolio risk. Forward contracts and rights are marked to market and reported at fair value. Forward agreements are subject to the creditworthiness of the counterparties, which are principally large financial institutions. The System did not hold any derivatives as of June 30, 2022 and 2021.

For the year ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the System recognized a loss of \$7,818 and a gain of \$2,793,217 related to derivatives as follows:

Investment Derivatives	CHANGES IN FAIR VALUE			
	Classification	2022		2021
FX forwards	Investment revenue	\$	(7,495)	\$ (6,798)
Rights	Investment revenue		(323)	(1,496)
Warrants	Investment revenue		-	2,801,511
TOTAL		\$	(7,818)	\$ 2,793,217

In addition to the above, the System has exposure to derivatives through its investments in hedge funds, reported in absolute return investments in the financial statements.

MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES

A mortgage-backed security depends on the underlying pool of mortgage loans to provide the cash flow to make principal and interest payments on the security. A decline in interest rates can result in prepayments, called contraction risk. This risk occurs as mortgages are pre-paid or refinanced which reduces the expected return of the security. If interest rates rise, the likelihood of prepayments decreases, resulting in extension risk. Since loans in a pool underlying a security are being prepaid at a slower rate, investors are unable to capitalize on higher interest rates because their investments are locked in at a lower rate for a longer period of time. A collateralized mortgage obligation (CMO) is a type of mortgage-backed security that creates separate pools of pass-through rates for different classes of bondholders with varying maturities, called tranches. The repayments from the pool of pass-through securities are used to retire the bonds in the order specified by the bonds' prospectus.

The System may invest in mortgage-backed securities to enhance fixed-income returns. The mortgage-backed securities are subject to credit risk, in that the borrower may be unable to meet its obligations.

NOTE 8 – CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset balances and activity as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022 is as follows:

	June 30, 2021	Implementation of GASB No. 87	Additions	Deletions	June 30, 2022
Right-to-use office space	\$ -	\$ 2,432,651	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,432,651
Computer equipment	1,148,438	-	-	(223,558)	924,880
Leasehold improvements	163,234	-	-	-	163,234
Office furniture and equipment	74,392	-	-	-	74,392
	1,386,064	2,432,651	-	(223,558)	3,595,157
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization	(1,074,557)	-	(504,378)	40,556	(1,538,379)
	\$ 311,507	\$ 2,432,651	\$ (504,378)	\$ (183,002)	\$ 2,056,778

Depreciation and amortization expense for 2022 is \$504,378.

The System is a lessee for a noncancellable lease of office space with lease terms through 2026. There are no residual value guarantees included in the measurement of the System's lease liability nor recognized as an expense for the year ended June 30, 2022. The System does not have any commitments that were incurred at the commencement of the leases. The System is not subject to variable equipment usage payments. No termination penalties were incurred during the fiscal year as the System didn't terminate any leases.

The future principal and interest lease payments for the office space as of June 30, 2022, were as follows:

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,	PRINCIPAL	INTEREST	TOTAL
2023	\$ 422,190	\$ 73,482	\$ 495,672
2024	448,977	56,107	505,084
2025	476,854	37,641	514,495
2026	505,869	18,038	523,907
2027	174,227	1,454	175,681
	\$ 2,028,117	\$ 186,722	\$ 2,214,839

NOTE 9 – POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS

GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS TRUST

The Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions Trust (HMEPS OPEB Trust) is a single employer plan and is administered by the System. It was established in 2019. Sec. 3(f) of the Pension Statute authorizes the pension board to establish and amend employee benefit terms and financing requirements. HMEPS OPEB Trust assets are held separate from the Pension Plan.

The long-term expected rate of return on HMEPS OPEB Trust investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of future real rates of return are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:

ASSET CLASS	TARGET ALLOCATION	LONG-TERM EXPECTED REAL RATE OF RETURN
Domestic equity – large cap	26.50%	4.35%
Domestic equity – small/mid cap	12.50%	4.75%
Non-US equity – developed	6.00%	5.25%
Non-US equity – emerging	3.25%	5.50%
US corporate bonds – core	33.50%	2.65%
US corporate bonds – high yield	1.50%	4.60%
US corporate bonds – short term	10.00%	4.10%
Real estate	1.75%	4.10%
Cash	5.00%	1.40%
TOTAL	100.00%	

BENEFITS PROVIDED

Retired employees of the System are eligible to receive retiree health care benefits, which include medical, prescription, dental and life insurance. An eligible retired employee is a person who has at least five (5) years of full-time service with the System and meets at least one of the conditions:

- Has retired due to disability.
- Age 62 or greater.
- Years of full-time service plus age is greater than or equal to 70.
- Employee is eligible to begin receiving a retirement pension within five years after the employee's termination of employment.

Spouses of retired employees are eligible to receive retiree health care benefits. Surviving spouses of deceased retired members have the option to elect COBRA coverage for up to 36 months.

Eligible children of retired System employees may receive retiree health care benefits. Eligible children include a natural child, a stepchild, an adopted child, a foster child or a child recognized under a medical child support order. The child must be under age 26 (except in the case of a disabled child). For the Preferred Provider Organization plan (PPO), the eligible retiree pays 25% of the retiree health insurance premium and the System pays the remaining 75% of retiree health care coverage. For the High Deductible Health Plan (HDHP), the retiree pays the lesser of: (1) the HDHP premium minus the net cost to the System of the PPO premium (PPO premium – PPO retiree contribution); or (2) 12.5% of the HDHP premium. Medicare retirees can elect coverage through a Medicare Supplemental plan that is fully subsidized by HMEPS.

If an employee does not enter retirement directly after termination, the employee must be eligible to begin receiving a retirement pension within five (5) years of termination of System employment in order to be eligible for retiree health insurance. If the employee elects to continue coverage as a retiree within the 5-year window prior to receiving a retirement pension, the employee must pay 100% of the total premium owed until the earlier of the date the retiree reaches normal retirement eligibility or the date the retiree discontinues coverage.

Retired System employees and dependents are eligible for dental benefits.

Retired employees are insured for up to \$5,000 of Life Insurance. All other insurance under the policy, including Dependent Life Insurance, if any, ends on the last day of active employment. Retirees can continue coverage under the System's Plan until covered by Medicare, when the System's Plan becomes secondary. The premium for coverage continues at the same level as pre-Medicare.

SUMMARY OF MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, there are 16 retirees and beneficiaries receiving OPEB benefits. Active plan members are 24 as of June 30, 2022 and 2021.

CONTRIBUTIONS

The employer contributions are established by the System. The System's current intention is to contribute the plan's normal cost plus, as recommended by the System's actuary, an amount necessary to amortize any unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) over a period of 10 years. Employees are not required to contribute to the plan.

NET OPEB ASSET

The System's net OPEB asset was measured as of June 30, 2022, and the total OPEB asset used to calculate the net OPEB asset was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2021.

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

Valuation Date	June 30, 2021
Methods and Assumptions Actuarial Cost Method	Individual Entry Age Normal
Discount Rate	5.50%
Inflation	2.25%
Salary Increases	3.25% to 5.25%, including inflation
Demographic Assumptions	Based on the 2021 HMEPS experience study conducted for the pension plan.
Mortality	For healthy retirees, the gender-distinct Pub-2010 Amount-Weighted, Below-Median Income, Generally, Healthy Retiree mortality tables with a 2-year set-forward are used. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis using the ultimate mortality improvement rates in the MP tables published through 2020 to account for future mortality improvements.
Health Care Trend Rates	Pre-65: Initial rate of 6.80% declining to an ultimate rate of 4.00% after 13 years; Post-65: Initial rate of 6.20% declining to an ultimate rate of 4.00% after 13 years.
Participation Rate	It was assumed that 100% of eligible retirees would choose to maintain their retiree health care benefits through HMEPS. Furthermore, 70% were assumed to elect two-person coverage.
Other Information	The discount rate changed from 6.00% as of June 30, 2021 to 5.50% as of June 30, 2022. Additionally, the demographic and salary increase assumptions were updated to reflect the 2021 HMEPS experience study.

DISCOUNT RATE

Projected benefit payments are required to be discounted to their actuarial present values using a discount rate that reflects (1) a long-term expected rate of return on HMEPS OPEB Trust investments (to the extent that the plan's fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and (2) a tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an average AA credit rating as of the measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met). For purposes of this valuation, the expected rate of return on OPEB Trust investments is 5.50%; the municipal bond rate is 3.69% (based on the daily rate closest to but not later than the measurement date of the Fidelity "20-Year Municipal GO AA Index"); and the resulting single discount rate is 5.50%.

The schedule of changes in the net OPEB asset for the year ended June 30, 2022 is as follows:

	Total OPEB Liability	HMEPS OPEB Trust Fiduciary Net Position	Net OPEB Liability (Asset)
Beginning balance	\$ 4,540,965	\$ 10,575,895	\$ (6,034,930)
Changes for the year			
Service cost	127,908	-	127,908
Interest on the total OPEB liability	269,280	-	269,280
Difference between expected and actual experience	1,144	-	1,144
Changes of assumptions	153,588	-	153,588
Net investment income	-	(1,186,966)	1,186,966
Benefit payments	(233,825)	(233,825)	-
Administrative expense	-	(56,363)	56,363
Net changes	318,095	(1,477,154)	1,795,249
Ending balance	\$ 4,859,060	\$ 9,098,741	\$ (4,239,681)

SENSITIVITY OF NET OPEB ASSET TO THE SINGLE DISCOUNT RATE ASSUMPTION

Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB asset to changes in the discount rate, the following presents the HMEPS OPEB Trust's net OPEB asset calculated using a discount rate of 5.50% in 2022 and 6.00% in 2021, as well as what the trust's net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,	1% DECREASE	CURRENT SINGLE RATE ASSUMPTION	1% INCREASE
2022	\$ 3,635,572	\$ 4,239,681	\$ 4,743,803
2021	5,466,166	6,034,930	6,507,365

SENSITIVITY OF NET OPEB ASSET TO THE HEALTHCARE COST TREND RATE ASSUMPTION

Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB asset to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates, the following presents the trust's net OPEB asset, calculated using the assumed trend rates as well as what the trust's net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,	HEALTHCARE COST TREND		RATE ASSUMPTION		1% INCREASE
	1% DECREASE				
2022	\$ 4,839,733	\$	4,239,681	\$	3,504,428
2021	6,554,836		6,034,930		5,400,037

OPEB INCOME AND DEFERRED INFLOWS AND OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the System recognized OPEB income of \$600,262. At June 30, 2022, the System reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the HMEPS OPEB Trust from the following sources:

	DEFERRED OUTFLOWS		DEFERRED INFLOWS	
Changes in assumptions	\$	123,616	\$	1,075,968
Differences between expected and actual experiences		642,891		276,809
TOTAL	\$	766,507	\$	1,352,777

At June 30, 2021, the System reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the HMEPS OPEB Trust from the following sources:

	DEFERRED OUTFLOWS		DEFERRED INFLOWS	
Changes in assumptions	\$	-	\$	1,549,804
Differences between expected and actual experiences		59,431		1,491,408
TOTAL	\$	59,431	\$	3,041,212

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to the Trust will be recognized in OPEB income as follows:

2023	\$ (427,964)
2024	(406,082)
2025	(131,287)
2026	375,306
2027	3,757
TOTAL	\$ (586,270)

NOTE 10 – DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

The System offers its employees a deferred compensation plan (DCP) created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 457. The DCP, available to all full-time employees of the System, permits employees to defer a portion of their salary until future years. Distributions from the DCP are not available to employees until termination, retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency. The DCP has a third party administrator, Empower Retirement, and the cost of administration and funding is borne by the DCP participants. Amounts deferred are held in trust by Empower Retirement and, since the System has no fiduciary responsibility for the DCP, these amounts are not reflected in the accompanying financial statements in accordance with GASB Statement No. 97, Certain Component Unit Criteria, and Accounting and Financial Reporting for Internal Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plans—an amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 84, and a supersession of GASB Statement No. 32.

NOTE 11 – COMMITMENTS

As described in Note 1, certain participants of the System are eligible to receive, upon request, a refund of their accumulated contributions, without interest, upon termination of employment with the City or System prior to being eligible for pension benefits. As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, aggregate contributions for these eligible participants of the System were \$370,005,820 and \$224,538,025, respectively. In addition, terminated Group D members who have contributed to the Group D Cash Balance account are eligible to receive, upon request, their balance. The Cash Balance account distribution includes interest if the member has paid into the Cash Balance account for at least one year.

NOTE 12 – RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The System invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, foreign currency, liquidity and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the value of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such change could materially affect the amounts in the System's financial statements.

The City's contribution rates are made and the actuarial information disclosed are based on certain assumptions pertaining to interest rates, inflation rates and participant demographics, all of which are subject to change. Due to uncertainties inherent in the estimations and assumptions process, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in these estimates and assumptions in the near term could be material to the basic financial statements.

Required Supplementary Information

SCHEDULE 1: SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

	FISCAL YEARS ENDING JUNE 30,			
	2022	2021	2020	2019
TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY				
Service cost	\$ 82,080,381	\$ 78,564,476	\$ 77,819,448	\$ 77,175,080
Interest on the total pension liability	371,952,435	363,611,089	356,429,609	349,592,612
Benefit changes	-	-	-	-
Difference between expected and actual experience	26,472,897	(20,427,373)	(28,865,542)	(11,538,432)
Assumption changes	(29,515,658)	-	-	-
Benefit payments	(327,772,924)	(314,149,632)	(308,002,053)	(291,060,500)
Refunds	(1,132,782)	(402,017)	(649,551)	(1,393,772)
NET CHANGE IN TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY	122,084,349	107,196,543	96,731,911	122,774,988
TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY, beginning	5,440,061,635	5,332,865,092	5,236,133,181	5,113,358,193
TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY, ending (a)	\$ 5,562,145,984	\$ 5,440,061,635	\$ 5,332,865,092	\$ 5,236,133,181
PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION				
Employer contributions	\$ 197,340,533	\$ 184,762,098	\$ 176,430,316	\$ 176,261,043
Employee contributions	32,654,590	33,324,738	32,581,955	32,536,529
Pension plan net investment income	189,389,667	1,084,387,848	(115,165,538)	200,444,575
Benefit payments	(327,772,924)	(314,149,632)	(308,002,053)	(291,060,500)
Refunds	(1,132,782)	(402,017)	(649,551)	(1,393,772)
Pension plan administrative expense	(5,680,931)	(3,110,719)	(4,891,025)	(5,362,929)
Other	465,948	486,833	484,351	709,841
NET CHANGE IN PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION	85,264,101	985,299,149	(219,211,545)	112,134,787
PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION, beginning	3,867,086,669	2,881,787,520	3,100,999,065	2,988,864,278
PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION, ending (b)	\$ 3,952,350,770	\$ 3,867,086,669	\$ 2,881,787,520	\$ 3,100,999,065
CITY'S NET PENSION LIABILITY, ending (a) - (b)	\$ 1,609,795,214	\$ 1,572,974,966	\$ 2,451,077,572	\$ 2,135,134,116
PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION AS A PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY	71.06%	71.09%	54.04%	59.22%
COVERED PAYROLL	\$ 678,350,255	\$ 642,917,152	\$ 625,055,807	\$ 614,451,273
CITY'S NET PENSION LIABILITY AS A PERCENTAGE OF COVERED PAYROLL	237.31%	244.66%	392.14%	347.49%

Schedule is intended to show 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available.
 2022 - The assumption changes consist of changes in the mortality tables used in the most recent actuarial valuation.

SCHEDULE 1: SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS (CONTINUED)

	FISCAL YEARS ENDING JUNE 30,				
	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014
TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY					
Service cost	\$ 78,148,819	\$ 75,960,564	\$ 68,968,481	\$ 59,465,512	\$ 61,480,204
Interest on the total pension liability	341,276,247	331,166,519	379,781,300	363,639,884	348,418,895
Benefit changes	-	(724,683,000)	-	-	-
Difference between expected and actual experience	19,157,801	(38,387,084)	(16,194,133)	(22,057,834)	-
Assumption changes	-	562,237,000	324,938,905	-	-
Benefit payments	(283,928,131)	(280,455,603)	(253,178,363)	(234,954,625)	(221,925,083)
Refunds	(806,722)	(718,176)	(1,105,306)	(1,549,404)	(1,213,474)
NET CHANGE IN TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY	153,848,014	(74,879,780)	503,210,884	164,543,533	186,760,542
TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY, beginning	4,959,510,179	5,034,389,959	4,531,179,075	4,366,635,542	4,179,875,000
TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY, ending (a)	\$ 5,113,358,193	\$ 4,959,510,179	\$ 5,034,389,959	\$ 4,531,179,075	\$ 4,366,635,542
PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION					
Employer contributions	\$ 421,561,725	\$ 182,557,829	\$ 159,958,607	\$ 145,007,059	\$ 128,274,419
Employee contributions	27,904,931	15,901,600	15,873,664	16,198,216	16,579,600
Pension plan net investment income	231,815,128	290,910,717	27,639,567	73,370,310	352,522,858
Benefit payments	(283,928,131)	(280,455,603)	(253,178,363)	(234,954,625)	(221,925,083)
Refunds	(806,722)	(718,176)	(1,105,306)	(1,549,404)	(1,213,474)
Pension plan administrative expense	(6,441,960)	(6,826,559)	(7,360,139)	(7,007,422)	(6,414,668)
Other	(3,905,411)	1,271,670	1,651,651	1,040,548	-
NET CHANGE IN PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION	386,199,560	202,641,478	(56,520,319)	(7,895,318)	267,823,652
PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION, beginning	2,602,664,718	2,400,023,240	2,456,543,559	2,464,438,877	2,196,615,225
PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION, ending (b)	\$ 2,988,864,278	\$ 2,602,664,718	\$ 2,400,023,240	\$ 2,456,543,559	\$ 2,464,438,877
CITY'S NET PENSION LIABILITY, ending (a) - (b)	\$ 2,124,493,915	\$ 2,356,845,461	\$ 2,634,366,719	\$ 2,074,635,516	\$ 1,902,196,665
PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION AS A PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY	58.45%	52.48%	47.67%	54.21%	56.44%
COVERED PAYROLL	\$ 611,493,104	\$ 604,895,264	\$ 640,528,652	\$ 624,205,549	\$ 598,245,952
CITY'S NET PENSION LIABILITY AS A PERCENTAGE OF COVERED PAYROLL	347.43%	389.63%	411.28%	332.36%	317.96%

Schedule is intended to show 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

SCHEDULE 2: SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS – PENSION PLAN

Years Ending June 30,	Actuarially Determined Contribution	Actual Contribution	Contribution Deficiency (Excess)	Covered Payroll	Actual Contribution as a % of Covered Payroll
2022	\$ 195,296,129	\$ 197,340,533	\$ (2,044,404)	\$ 678,350,255	29.09%
2021	188,294,708	184,762,098	3,532,610	642,917,152	28.74%
2020	182,950,467	176,430,316	6,520,151	625,055,807	28.23%
2019	178,256,312	176,261,043	1,995,269	614,451,273	28.69%
2018	423,989,344 ¹	421,561,725 ¹	2,427,619	611,493,104	68.94%
2017	184,732,840	182,557,829	2,175,011	604,895,264	30.18%
2016	162,229,984	159,958,607	2,271,377	640,528,652	24.97%
2015	155,299,296	145,007,059	10,292,237	224,205,549	23.23%
2014	144,953,327	128,274,419	16,678,908	598,245,952	21.44%
2013	124,317,102	111,858,885	12,458,217	549,971,000	20.34%

1 The Actuarially Determined Contribution and the Actual Contribution includes the Pension Obligation Bond proceeds of \$250 million.

SCHEDULE 3: SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS – PENSION PLAN

Years Ending June 30,	Annual Return
2022	5.03%
2021	38.61%
2020	-3.72%
2019	6.20%
2018	8.72%
2017	12.18%
2016	0.90%
2015	3.47%
2014	16.42%

The annual money-weighted rate of return is presented net of investment expenses. The schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

NOTES TO PENSION PLAN: REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

The required employer contributions and percent of those contributions actually made are presented in Schedule 2. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation is presented in the table below.

Valuation Date: July 1, 2021

NOTES: Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of July 1, which is 12 months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in which they are contributed. The assumptions shown below apply to the Actuarially Determined Employer Contribution for fiscal year 2022 which was determined by the July 1, 2020 actuarial valuation. These assumptions are not the same as those used to determine the Net Pension Liability as of June 30, 2022.

METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS USED TO DETERMINE CONTRIBUTION RATES

Actuarial Cost Method	Entry Age Normal
Amortization Method	Level Percentage of Payroll, Open (see notes)
Remaining Amortization Period	26 Years
Asset Valuation Method	5 Year smoothed market, direct offset of deferred gains and losses
Inflation	2.25%
Salary Increases	3.00% to 5.25% including inflation
Investment Rate of Return	7.00%
Retirement Age	Experience-based table of rates that are specific to the type of eligibility condition. Last updated for the 2015 valuation pursuant to an experience study of the period 2009 – 2014.
Mortality	RP-2000 Mortality Table scaled by 125% for males and 112% for females. The rates are then projected on a fully generational basis by scale BB.
Other Information	The actuarially determined contribution includes the Legacy Liability payment as specified by the July 1, 2016 Risk Sharing Valuation Study and a calculated employer rate equal to the normal cost and the amortization of any new unfunded liabilities over a closed 30 year period from the valuation date the liability base was created.

SCHEDULE 4: SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET OPEB (ASSET) LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

	FISCAL YEARS ENDING JUNE 30,				
	2022	2021	2020	2019	2018
TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY					
Service cost	\$ 127,908	\$ 171,320	\$ 169,765	\$ 300,656	\$ 358,166
Interest on the total OPEB liability	269,280	379,793	397,308	301,552	283,797
Changes of benefit terms	-	(1,696,364)	-	-	-
Difference between expected and actual experience	1,144	(444,806)	(4,597)	117,646	(14,484)
Changes of assumptions	153,588	-	(639,768)	(2,162,853)	(74,720)
Benefit payments	(233,825)	(226,418)	(204,375)	(195,451)	(135,914)
NET CHANGE IN TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY	318,095	(1,816,475)	(281,667)	(1,638,450)	416,845
TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY, beginning	4,540,965	6,357,440	6,639,107	8,277,557	7,860,712
TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY, ending (a)	\$ 4,859,060	\$ 4,540,965	\$ 6,357,440	\$ 6,639,107	\$ 8,277,557
PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION					
Employer contributions	\$ -	\$ 174,900	\$ 169,765	\$ 8,473,008	\$ 135,914
OPEB plan net investment income	(1,186,966)	2,063,029	262,978	113,972	-
Benefit payments	(233,825)	(226,418)	(204,375)	(195,451)	(135,914)
OPEB plan administrative expense	(56,363)	(50,330)	-	-	-
Other	-	(89)	(5,094)	-	-
NET CHANGE IN PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION	(1,477,154)	1,961,092	223,274	8,391,529	-
PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION, beginning	10,575,895	8,614,803	8,391,529	-	-
PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION, ending (b)	\$ 9,098,741	\$ 10,575,895	\$ 8,614,803	\$ 8,391,529	\$ -
SYSTEM'S NET OPEB (ASSET) LIABILITY, ending (a) - (b)	\$ (4,239,681)	\$ (6,034,930)	\$ (2,257,363)	\$ (1,752,422)	\$ 8,277,557
PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION AS A PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY	187.25%	232.90%	135.51%	126.40%	N/A
COVERED EMPLOYEE PAYROLL	\$ 2,324,574	\$ 2,230,751	\$ 2,195,389	\$ 1,968,659	\$ 2,104,735
SYSTEM'S NET OPEB (ASSET) LIABILITY AS A PERCENTAGE OF COVERED EMPLOYEE PAYROLL	-182.39%	-270.53%	-102.82%	-89.02%	393.28%

NOTES TO SCHEDULE:

2022 - Changes of assumptions reflect the discount rate change from 6.00% as of June 30, 2021 to 5.50% as of June 30, 2022. Additionally, the demographic and salary increase assumptions were updated to reflect the 2021 HMEPS experience study.

2021 - Changes of benefit terms reflect offering a fully-subsidized Medicare Supplemental plan to eligible retirees.

2020 - Changes of assumptions reflect the removal of the liability associated with the "Cadillac Tax".

2019 - Changes of assumptions reflect the change in the discount rate from 3.62% to 6.00% and a slightly updated healthcare trend assumption.

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

SCHEDULE 5: SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS – HMEPS OPEB TRUST

Years Ending June 30,	Actuarially Determined Contribution	Actual Contribution	Contribution Deficiency (Excess)	Covered Employee Payroll	Actual Contribution as a % of Covered Payroll
2022	N/A*	\$ -	\$ -	2,324,574	0.00%
2021	-	174,900	(174,900)	2,230,751	7.84%
2020	-	169,765	(169,765)	2,195,389	7.73%
2019	N/A**	-	-	-	0.00%

Valuation Date: The actuarially determined contribution for fiscal year ending June 30, 2022 was developed in the June 30, 2019 valuation.

METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS USED TO DETERMINE CONTRIBUTION RATES

Actuarial Cost Method	Individual Entry Age Normal
Amortization Method	Level Dollar
Amortization Period	Open, 10 year period
Amortization Value	Market Value
Investment Rate of Return	6.00%, net of investment expenses, including inflation of 2.25%
Salary Increases	3.00% to 5.25% including inflation
Demographic Assumptions	Based on the experience study covering the five year period ending June 30, 2014 as conducted for the pension plan.
Mortality	Gender-district RP-2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Tables with Blue Collar Adjustment. Male rates are multiplied by 125% and female rates are multiplied by 112%. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis by Scale BB to account for future mortality improvements.
Healthcare Cost Trend Rates	Initial rate of 7.20% declining to an ultimate rate of 4.00% after 15 years.
Participation Rates	It was assumed that 100% of eligible retirees would choose to maintain their retiree health care benefits through HMEPS. Furthermore, 70% were assumed to elect two-person coverage.

The actuarial assumptions which are specific to the OPEB valuation are reviewed during each valuation and adjusted when deemed necessary. There were no assumption changes for this valuation.

*Due to the size of the current asset surplus, the System’s actuary recommended in the 2021 GASB 74/75 report that no employer contributions be made for fiscal year 2022.

**The OPEB trust was established in fiscal year ending June 30, 2019. No formal Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) was developed for 2019.

SCHEDULE 6: SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS – HMEPS OPEB TRUST

Years Ending June 30,	Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return
2022	-11.22%
2021	23.96%
2020	3.62%
2019	N/A*

The annual money-weighted rate of return is presented net of investment fees.

*Because the initial trust deposit was made in June 2019, no annual rate of return was calculated. Annualizing the returns for a partial month would not provide a reasonable representation of the annual return associated with the investment policy.

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

Supplementary Information

SCHEDULE 7: INVESTMENT SUMMARY

	JUNE 30, 2022		
	COST	FAIR VALUE	UNREALIZED APPRECIATION (DEPRECIATION)
Absolute return	\$ 84,728,706	\$ 130,356,439	\$ 45,627,733
Fixed income	277,996,500	246,542,215	(31,454,285)
Global equity	839,628,610	1,024,544,790	184,916,180
Inflation linked	451,899,185	592,120,405	140,221,220
Private credit	71,739,796	104,326,507	32,586,711
Private equity	483,753,814	1,238,474,767	754,720,953
Real estate	284,229,581	421,205,718	136,976,137
Securities lending collateral arrangements	35,554,945	35,554,945	-
Short-term investments	177,418,509	177,418,509	-
TOTAL INVESTMENTS	\$ 2,706,949,646	\$ 3,970,544,295	\$ 1,263,594,649

	JUNE 30, 2021		
	COST	FAIR VALUE	UNREALIZED APPRECIATION (DEPRECIATION)
Absolute return	\$ 94,353,399	\$ 144,475,395	\$ 50,121,996
Fixed income	288,026,800	298,808,110	10,781,310
Global equity	770,018,867	1,185,060,244	415,041,377
Inflation linked	423,335,234	495,943,783	72,608,549
Private credit	73,533,399	97,343,729	23,810,330
Private equity	495,469,834	1,110,219,835	614,750,001
Real estate	267,035,101	383,623,381	116,588,280
Securities lending collateral arrangements	24,038,668	24,038,668	-
Short-term investments	125,347,138	125,347,138	-
TOTAL INVESTMENTS	\$ 2,561,158,440	\$ 3,864,860,283	\$ 1,303,701,843

Space and cost restrictions make it impractical to print the entire investment portfolio in this report. A portfolio listing is available for review at the System's office by appointment, upon request.

SCHEDULE 8: INVESTMENT EXPENSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	Year ended June 30,	
	2022	2021
INVESTMENT EXPENSE		
Custodial services*	\$ 551,005	\$ 530,749
Investment management services*	6,587,556	5,737,834
Consulting services*	832,000	834,000
Legal services*	58,258	41,752
Other investment expenses	1,140,223	1,245,800
TOTAL INVESTMENT EXPENSES	\$ 9,169,042	\$ 8,390,135
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES		
Actuarial services*	\$ 99,266	\$ 134,674
Auditing*	50,520	50,520
Legal services*	193,443	115,039
Medical review*	–	500
Other professional services*	381,288	363,663
TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	\$ 724,517	\$ 664,396
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES		
Office costs	\$ 340,075	\$ 657,948
Insurance costs	282,065	225,482
Cost of staff and benefits	3,404,056	3,445,764
OPEB income	(602,162)	(2,604,285)
Consulting services	332,699	–
Cost of equipment and supplies	699,733	647,565
Depreciation and amortization	458,766	67,707
Costs of continuing education	41,183	6,142
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES	\$ 4,956,415	\$ 2,446,323

*See details on next page.

SCHEDULE 9: SUMMARY OF COSTS OF INVESTMENT AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

INVESTMENT EXPENSES			PROFESSIONAL SERVICES		
	YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,			YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,	
	2022	2021		2022	2021
INVESTMENT MANAGER FEES			ACTUARY		
Adams Street Partners, LLC	\$ -	\$ 5,720	Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Co.	\$ 99,266	\$ 134,674
Ariel Investments, LLC	-	37,794	AUDITING		
Baillie Gifford International LLC	56,232	-	Weaver and Tidwell LLP	\$ 50,520	\$ 50,520
Baillie Gifford Overseas Ltd.	525,195	555,535	LEGAL SERVICES		
BlackRock	231,594	269,753	Baker Botts, LLP	\$ 119,529	\$ 107,276
Cohen & Steers Capital Management, Inc.	270,312	112,661	Ice Miller, LLP	59,754	-
DePrince, Race and Zollo, Inc.	457,187	336,270	Jackson Walker, LLP	14,160	3,938
Global Forest Partners, LP	24,007	51,912	Locke Lord, LLP	-	3,825
Globeflex Capital, LP	314,795	281,269	TOTAL	\$ 193,443	\$ 115,039
Invesco	525,925	328,591	MEDICAL REVIEW		
Loomis, Sayles and Company, LP	260,608	812,521	Charles Schumacher, M.D.	\$ -	\$ 500
Neumeier Investment Counsel, LLC	936,681	510,286	OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES		
Polen Capital Credit, LLC (formerly DDJ Capital)	405,478	462,172	Hankinson, PLLC	\$ 5,250	\$ 3,563
Pugh Capital Management	201,959	212,876	Harris Law Firm	-	9,000
Salient Capital Advisors, LLC	591,137	414,481	HillCo Partners, LLC	102,000	102,000
Schroder Investment Management	160,625	-	KLM Public Affairs, LLC	30,000	30,000
Smith Graham & Company	190,968	106,629	Locke Lord LLP	225,600	219,100
State Street Global Advisors	358,566	218,657	Pearl Meyer & Partners, LLC	18,438	-
T. Rowe Price Associates, Inc.	518,091	517,773	TOTAL	\$ 381,288	\$ 363,663
Tortoise Capital Advisors	558,206	502,934	INVESTMENT CONSULTING FEES		
TOTAL	\$ 6,587,566	\$ 5,737,834	Wilshire Associates, Incorporated	\$ 282,000	\$ 284,000
CUSTODIAL SERVICES			Cliffwater LLC	550,000	550,000
State Street Bank and Trust Company	\$ 551,005	\$ 530,749	TOTAL	\$ 832,000	\$ 834,000
LEGAL SERVICES (INVESTMENT)					
DLA Piper LLP	\$ 12,873	\$ -			
Jackson Walker LLP	7,718	8,660			
Locke Lord LLP	37,668	33,092			
TOTAL	\$ 58,259	\$ 41,752			

This page intentionally left blank